Helix Locking Tool
Model AOO1HELX

User's Manual

Abbott



™ Indicates a trademark of the Abbott group of companies.

¥ Indicates a third-party trademark, which is property of its respective owner.
Pat. http://www.abbott.com/patents

© 2023 Abbott. All Rights Reserved.



EN: English

Helix Locking Tool
User's Manual

Intended Use

The Helix Locking Tool (Model AOO1HELX) is designed to aid with the Tendril™ STS (Model 2088TC) and is a
non-implantable accessory tool designed to aid with lead fixation by providing control over the extension and
retraction of the helix. This can be an alternative to the clip-on tool. The Helix Locking Tool is placed on the
lead by inserting the tool on the connector pin. The longitudinal slot feature on the Helix Locking Tool allows
for placement on the lead with a stylet already in place.

Refer to the appropriate lead user's manual for a complete list of lead-specific indications, contraindications,
warnings, precautions, potential adverse effects and instructions for use.

Figure 1. Helix Locking Tool
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Clinical Benefits

The Helix Locking Tool is primarily used to facilitate the implantation of implantable transvenous pacing leads.
Thus, this accessory is contributing to the same clinical benefits associated with the pacing leads. When this
device performs as intended, it provides the associated clinical benefits to the target patients. When the leads
and the device system perform as intended, they provide the appropriate pacing therapy to manage their
heart conditions.

Securing the Tip
Securing the Tip with the Helix Locking Tool

As an alternative to the clip-on tool, the Helix Locking Tool may be used to extend or retract the helix.
1. Check the Use-By date on the packaging. Do not use tool if the Use-By date has passed.
2. Aseptically remove tool from packaging.
Do not use tool if:
— Dropped from packaging
— Sterility is breached

3. Slide Helix Locking Tool onto the connector end of lead. The tool should be fully inserted as shown in
illustration.



Figure 2. Helix Locking Tool Fully Inserted

1. Fully inserted to connector pin

4. After the fixation site has been selected, hold the lead body stationary in one hand and turn the Helix
Locking Tool in the direction of the arrow marked “EXTEND HELIX” (clockwise).

NOTE: See Technical Specifications for the approximate number of turns required. On the fluoroscopic
image, the helix will be extended beyond the marker ring.

5. PSA cables may be attached in the zones depicted below.

Figure 3. PSA Cable Attachment Zones

1. Attachment Zones

6. If necessary, retract the helix by holding the lead body stationary in one hand and turning the Helix
Locking Tool in the direction marked “RETRACT HELIX” (counterclockwise).



Figure 4. Helix Locking Tool retraction
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7.

After completion, slide tool backward to remove.

Atrial Lead Placement

1.
2.

Using a straight stylet, introduce the lead into the atrium so that it rests on the floor of the atrial chamber.

Replace the straight stylet with a J-shaped stylet, or withdraw the existing stylet, bend it into a soft
J-shape, and reinsert the curved stylet into the lead.

. As the stylet approaches the electrode tip, introduce more lead to ensure that the tip remains in the

ayn

atrium as the lead takes its “J” shape.

. Retract the lead as necessary to ensure that the electrode tip slides into the atrial appendage. Observe

the fluoroscopy monitor to verify that the “)” is straightening.

. When the lead is past the appendage and in the chamber, feed more lead into the heart so that it regains

its “)” shape.

. Take a firm grip on the stylet, then introduce more of the lead so that the electrode tip goes as far as

possible into the atrium. On fluoroscopy, the electrode tip will “tilt over” as proof that it can go no further.

. With the Helix Locking Tool, extend the helix so that the lead is fixed to the atrial wall.
. Retract the entire stylet from the lead with a smooth and steady motion.
. Check that the lead is properly anchored by introducing more of it into the heart until the loop that forms

either lies on the bottom of the atrium, or is about to enter the inferior vena cava or the right ventricle.
Retract any excess lead until it acquires the correct “J” shape.



Figure 5. Atrial lead placement

10.
11.

Ask the patient to breathe deeply and check that the lead keeps its “J” shape.
Ask the patient to cough to ensure that the electrode is securely anchored.

Ventricular Lead Placement

1.
2.

4.

5.

Advance the lead into the atrium.

Pull the stylet back a few centimeters to reduce the risk of the lead damaging the valves or penetrating
the heart muscle when it continues down into the ventricle.

. Continue to advance the lead. When the tip reaches the apex, retract the stylet an additional ten

centimeters or more.

With the Helix Locking Tool, extend the helix to fix the lead tip to the ventricular wall. If the tip is correctly
secured, the lead will be felt to jerk slightly.

Remove the stylet completely. Adjust the lead so that it lies in the desired position in the ventricle.

Figure 6. Ventricular lead placement

Device Storage

= Store the accessory at room temperature of 15°C and 30°C (59°F and 86°F). During transportation and

handling, the accessory can be exposed to temperature excursions between -20°C and 55°C (-4°F and
131°F).

= Before the package is opened, inspect it visually for any damage that may have compromised sterility.

Sterilization Instructions

= The package content has been sterilized with ethylene oxide before shipment. This accessory is for single

use only and is not intended to be resterilized.

= |f the sterile package has been compromised, contact Abbott Medical.



Technical Support
Abbott Medical maintains 24-hour phone lines for technical questions and support:
= 1818362 6822
= 1800 722 3774 (toll-free within North America)
* +46 8 474 4147 (Sweden)
" +6129936 1200 (Australia)

* medical.abbott/manuals
For additional assistance, call your local Abbott Medical representative.

Symbols

The symbols below and harmonized symbols may be found on the product or product label. For harmonized
symbols, refer to the Universal Symbols Glossary at medical.abbott/manuals.

Symbol Description

@ Follow instructions for use on this website

medical.abbott/manuals

- Medical Device

- Unique Device Identifier

Storage temperature. Temperature value is indicated adjacent to the symbol.

© Double sterile barrier




ES: Espafiol

Herramienta de bloqueo en hélice
Manual del usuario

Uso previsto

La herramienta de bloqueo en hélice (modelo AOO1HELX) esta disefiada para ayudar con el Tendril™ STS
(modelo 2088TC) y es una herramienta accesoria no implantable que ayuda con la fijacién del electrodo
proporcionando control sobre la extension y retraccidn de la hélice. Puede ser una alternativa a la pinza de
fijacion. La herramienta de bloqueo en hélice se coloca en el cable insertandola en la clavija del conector. La
ranura longitudinal de la herramienta de bloqueo en hélice permite colocarla en el cable con un estilete ya
puesto.

Consulte el manual del usuario del cable correspondiente, donde encontrard una lista completa de las
indicaciones, contraindicaciones, advertencias, precauciones, posibles efectos adversos e instrucciones de uso
especificas del cable.

Figura 1. Herramienta de bloqueo en hélice

——

Beneficios clinicos

La herramienta de bloqueo en hélice sirve principalmente para facilitar la implantacion de cables de
estimulacion transvenosa implantables. Asi pues, este accesorio contribuye a los mismos beneficios clinicos
atribuidos a los cables de estimulacién. Cuando este dispositivo funciona segun lo previsto, proporciona los
beneficios clinicos correspondientes a los pacientes destinatarios. Cuando los cables y el sistema del
dispositivo funcionan como es debido, proporcionan la terapia de estimulacion adecuada para tratar las
afecciones cardiacas.

Fijacion de la punta

Fijacion de la punta con la herramienta de bloqueo en hélice
La herramienta de bloqueo en hélice puede utilizarse como alternativa a la pinza para extender o retraer la
hélice.
1. Consulte la fecha de caducidad en el envase. No utilice la herramienta si su fecha de caducidad ha pasado.
2. Retire asépticamente la herramienta del envase.
No utilice la herramienta si:
— se ha caido del envase
— se ha roto la esterilidad

3. Deslice la herramienta de bloqueo en hélice contra el extremo del conector del cable. La herramienta
debe estar completamente insertada como se muestra en la ilustracién.



Figura 2. Herramienta de bloqueo en hélice totalmente insertada

1. Completamente insertada en la clavija del
conector

4. Una vez seleccionado el lugar de fijacién, mantenga quieto el cuerpo del electrodo con una mano vy gire la
herramienta de bloqueo en hélice en la direccion de la flecha marcada con "EXTEND HELIX" (Extender
hélice) (en el sentido de las agujas del reloj).

NOTA: Consulte las especificaciones técnicas para conocer el nimero aproximado de vueltas
necesarias. En la imagen fluoroscépica, la hélice esta completamente extendida y sobrepasa el anillo
marcador.

5. Los cables PSA pueden fijarse en las zonas que se indican a continuacién.

Figura 3. Zonas de fijacion de cables PSA

1. Zonas de fijacion

6. Si es necesario, retraiga la hélice manteniendo fijo el cuerpo del electrodo con una mano y gire la
herramienta de bloqueo en hélice en la direccion de la flecha marcada con "RETRACT HELIX" (Retraer
hélice) (en el sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj).



Figura 4. Retraccion de la herramienta de bloqueo en hélice
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7.

Una vez terminado, deslice la herramienta hacia atrés para retirarla.

Colocacion del electrodo auricular

1.

Utilizando un estilete recto, introduzca el cable en la auricula de manera que descanse en la base de la
cavidad auricular.

. Sustituya el estilete recto por otro en forma de J o extraiga el estilete existente y déblelo hasta que

adquiera una ligera forma de J; a continuacidn, vuelva a insertar el estilete curvo en el electrodo.

. A medida que el estilete se aproxime a la punta del electrodo, introduzca mas longitud de cable para

garantizar la permanencia de la punta en la auricula mientras el cable adquiere la forma de "J".

. Haga retroceder el cable cuanto sea necesario para asegurarse de que la punta del electrodo se deslice

dentro del apéndice auricular. Observe el monitor de fluoroscopia para verificar que la "J" se endereza.

. Cuando el electrodo pase el apéndice y penetre en la cavidad, introduzca mas electrodo en el corazén

para que vuelva a adquirir su forma de "J".

. Sujete el estilete con firmeza e introduzca mds longitud de cable para que la punta del electrodo penetre

tanto como sea posible en la auricula. En la fluoroscopia, la punta del electrodo se "inclinara", lo que
indica que ya no puede seguir avanzando.

. Con la herramienta de bloqueo en hélice, extienda la hélice de manera que el electrodo se fije a la pared

auricular.

. Extraiga todo el estilete del cable con un movimiento suave y constante.
. Verifique que el cable se encuentre correctamente anclado introduciéndolo aiin mas dentro del corazén

hasta que el lazo que se forma permanezca en la base de la auricula o esté a punto de entrar en la vena
cava inferior o en el ventriculo derecho. Extraiga el cable sobrante hasta que adquiera la forma de "J"
correcta.



Figura 5. Colocacion del cable auricular

10. Pidale al paciente que respire profundamente y verifique que el cable mantenga la forma de "J".
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1.

. Pidale al paciente que tosa para asegurarse de que el electrodo se encuentre bien anclado.

olocacion del electrodo ventricular

Haga avanzar el cable al interior de la auricula.

2. Tire del estilete hacia atras unos centimetros para reducir el riesgo de que el cable dafie las valvulas o que

penetre en el musculo cardiaco en su descenso hacia el ventriculo.

3. Continle haciendo avanzar el cable. Cuando la punta llegue al dpex, haga retroceder el estilete guia otros

diez centimetros o mas.

4. Extienda la herramienta de bloqueo en hélice con la pinza de fijacién para fijar la punta del cable a la

pared ventricular. Si la punta se fija correctamente, se sentira que el cable tira levemente.

5. Retire el estilete completamente. Ajuste el electrodo de forma que quede colocado en la posicion

deseada en el ventriculo.

Figura 6. Colocacion del cable ventricular

Almacenamiento del dispositivo

= Almacene el accesorio a una temperatura ambiente de entre 15 °Cy 30 °C (59 °F a 86 °F). Durante el
transporte y la manipulacion, el accesorio puede exponerse a desviaciones de temperatura de entre
-20°Cy 55 °C (-4 °F y 131 °F).

= Antes de abrir el envase, compruebe visualmente que no ha sufrido dafios que puedan afectar a la
esterilidad.

Instrucciones de esterilizacion

= El contenido del envase se ha esterilizado con 6xido de etileno antes de su envio. Este accesorio es para
un solo uso y no puede esterilizarse de nuevo.

= Si el envase estéril ha sido expuesto a situaciones de riesgo, pdngase en contacto con Abbott Medical.

9



Soporte técnico

= 1818 362 6822

= 1800 722 3774 (llamada gratuita en Norteamérica)
" +46 8 474 4147 (Suecia)

* +6129936 1200 (Australia)

= medical.abbott/manuals
Si necesita mas ayuda, llame al representante local de Abbott Medical.

.
Simbolos
En el producto o la etiqueta del producto se pueden encontrar los siguientes simbolos y los simbolos
armonizados. Para conocer los simbolos armonizados, consulte el Glosario de simbolos universales en
medical.abbott/manuals.

Simbolo Descripcion

@ Siga las instrucciones de uso de este sitio web

medical.abbott/manuals

Producto sanitario
Identificador Unico del dispositivo

Temperatura de almacenamiento. El valor de temperatura se indica junto al
simbolo.

© Doble barrera estéril
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FR : Frangais

Outil de verrouillage de vis
Manuel d’utilisation

Utilisation prévue

L'outil de verrouillage de vis (modele AOO1HELX) est congu pour assister le Tendril™ STS (modele 2088TC) et
est un accessoire non implantable congu pour faciliter la fixation de la sonde en permettant de contrdler
I'extension et le retrait de la vis. Cela peut étre une alternative a l'outil a clipser. Loutil de verrouillage de vis
est placé sur la sonde en insérant l'outil sur 'embout du connecteur. La fonction de fente longitudinale sur
I'outil de verrouillage de vis permet de le placer sur la sonde avec un stylet déja en place.

Consulter le manuel d’utilisation de la sonde approprié pour une liste compléete des indications, contre-
indications, avertissements, précautions, effets indésirables potentiels et instructions de la sonde.

Figure 1. Outil de verrouillage de vis

——

Avantages cliniques

L'outil de verrouillage de vis est principalement utilisé pour faciliter I'implantation de sondes de stimulation
transveineuse implantables. Ainsi, cet accessoire contribue aux mémes avantages cliniques associés aux
sondes de stimulation. Lorsque cet appareil fonctionne comme prévu, il offre les avantages cliniques associés
aux patients cibles. Lorsque les sondes et le systéeme du dispositif fonctionnent comme prévu, ils fournissent
la thérapie de stimulation appropriée pour gérer leurs problemes cardiaques.

Sécuriser I'extrémité

Fixation de I'extrémité de la sonde a I'aide de l'outil de verrouillage
de vis

Outre le clip de fixation, I'outil de verrouillage de vis peut également étre utilisé pour extraire ou rétracter
la vis.
1. Vérifier la date A utiliser avant sur 'emballage. Ne pas utiliser l'outil si la date limite d’utilisation est
dépassée.
2. Retirer aseptiquement l'outil de son emballage.
Ne pas utiliser 'outil si :
— Il est tombé de 'emballage
— Sa stérilité est compromise

3. Faire glisser I'outil de verrouillage de vis sur I'extrémité connecteur de la sonde. L'outil doit étre
complétement inséré comme indiqué sur l'illustration.

11



Figure 2. Outil de verrouillage de vis entierement inséré

1. Entierement inséré sur 'embout de connecteur

4. Une fois le site de fixation sélectionné, maintenir le corps de la sonde immobile d’'une main et tourner
I'outil de verrouillage de vis dans le sens de la fleche marquée « EXTEND HELIX » (sens horaire).

REMARQUE : voir les spécifications techniques pour le nombre approximatif de tours requis. Sur le
moniteur de radioscopie, la vis est enfoncée au-dela de 'anneau marqueur.

5. Les cables PSA peuvent étre attachés dans les zones décrites ci-dessous.

Figure 3. Zones de fixation de cable PSA

1. Zones de fixation

6. Sinécessaire, retirer la vis en maintenant le corps de la sonde immobile dans une main et en tournant
I'outil de verrouillage de vis dans la direction marquée « RETRACT HELIX » (sens antihoraire).

12



Figure 4. Retrait de 'outil de verrouillage de vis
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7.

Une fois terminé, faire glisser I'outil vers I'arriére pour le retirer.

Mise en place d'une sonde atriale

1

. ATaide du mandrin droit, introduire la sonde dans l'oreillette et la placer au fond de la cavité atriale.
2.

Remplacer le mandrin droit par un mandrin en forme de J ou retirer le mandrin existant, le plier
légérement en formant un J et le réinsérer ainsi courbé dans la sonde.

. Lorsque le mandrin s’approche de I’électrode distale, introduire la sonde plus avant, de maniére a ce que

I'électrode distale reste dans l'oreillette lorsque la sonde prend sa forme en « J ».

. Le cas échéant, retirer la sonde pour s’assurer que I'extrémité de I'électrode glisse correctement a

I'intérieur de 'appendice auriculaire. Observer I'écran radioscopique pour vérifier que le « J » se redresse.

. Lorsque I'extrémité de la sonde dépasse I'appendice et péneétre dans la cavité, faire avancer la sonde dans

le coeur pour s’assurer qu’elle conserve sa forme en « J ».

. Tenir fermement le mandrin et introduire davantage la sonde pour s’assurer que I'extrémité de la sonde

puisse progresser le plus possible dans 'oreillette. Sous fluoroscopie, lorsque la progression maximale de
I'électrode distale est atteinte, celle-ci se « recourbe ».

. Utiliser I'outil de verrouillage de vis pour enfoncer la vis de fagon a fixer la sonde a la paroi auriculaire.
. Retirer complétement le mandrin de la sonde en exergant un mouvement régulier, sans a-coup.
. Vérifier que la sonde est convenablement fixée en I'introduisant plus avant dans le coeur jusqu’a ce que la

boucle qui se forme repose sur la partie inférieure de l'oreillette ou soit sur le point de pénétrer dans la
veine cave inférieure ou le ventricule droit. Retirer tout excés de sonde jusqu’a ce qu’elle acquiere la
forme en « J » correcte.

13



Figure 5. Mise en place de la sonde auriculaire

10. Demander au patient de respirer profondément et vérifier que la sonde garde sa forme en « J ».
11. Demander au patient de tousser pour s’assurer de la bonne fixation de I'électrode.

Mise en place d'une sonde ventriculaire

1. Faire avancer la sonde dans l'oreillette.

2. Faire reculer le mandrin de quelques centimetres pour réduire le risque que la sonde n‘'endommage les
valves ou ne pénétre dans le muscle cardiaque lors de sa progression dans le ventricule.

3. Continuer a faire avancer la sonde. Lorsque son extrémité atteint I'apex, rétracter le mandrin d’une
dizaine de centimetres supplémentaires ou plus.

4. AVlaide de l'outil de verrouillage de vis, étendre la vis pour fixer I'électrode distale de la sonde 2 la paroi
ventriculaire. Lorsque I'extrémité est correctement fixée, on doit sentir la sonde bouger légérement.

5. Retirer complétement le mandrin. Ajuster la sonde de fagon a I'amener a la position voulue dans le
ventricule.

Figure 6. Mise en place d’une sonde ventriculaire

Stockage de I'appareil

= Conserver l'accessoire a une température ambiante de 15 °C a 30 °C. Pendant le transport et la
manipulation, I'appareil peut étre exposé a des variations de température comprises entre -20 °C et 55 °C.

= Avant d’ouvrir 'emballage, vérifier qu’il n’a pas subi de dégat risquant de compromettre sa stérilité.

Instructions de stérilisation

* Le contenu de I'emballage a été stérilisé a I'oxyde d’éthyléne avant d’étre expédié. Cet accessoire est
destiné exclusivement a un usage unique et n’est pas congu pour étre restérilisé.

= Sila stérilité de 'emballage a été compromise, contacter Abbott Medical.
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Assistance technique

Abbott Medical met a votre disposition plusieurs lignes téléphoniques 24 heures sur 24 pour répondre a vos
questions techniques et vous garantir un service aprées-vente :

= 1818362 6822

= 1800 722 3774 (numéro gratuit en Amérique du Nord)
= +46 8474 4147 (Suéde)

= +6129936 1200 (Australie)

* medical.abbott/manuals
Pour une assistance complémentaire, contacter le représentant local Abbott Medical.

Symboles

Les symboles ci-dessous et les symboles harmonisés figurent sur le produit ou sur I'étiquette du produit. Pour
consulter les symboles harmonisés, se référer au glossaire des symboles universels a I'adresse
medical.abbott/manuals.

Symbole Description

@ Respecter le mode d’emploi sur ce site Web

medical.abbott/manuals

Dispositif médical
Identifiant unique du dispositif

Température de conservation. La valeur de température est indiquée a coté
du symbole.

© Double barriére stérile
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PT: Portugués

Ferramenta de bloqueio de hélice
Manual do utilizador

Uso previsto

A ferramenta de blogueio de hélice (modelo AOO1HELX) foi concebida para auxiliar na utilizagdo do

Tendril™ STS (modelo 2088TC) e é uma ferramenta acesséria ndo implantavel concebida para auxiliar na
fixagcdo de eléctrodos ao fornecer o controlo da extensdo e retrac¢do da hélice. Pode ser uma alternativa a
ferramenta de fixagdo. A ferramenta de bloqueio de hélice é colocada no eléctrodo inserindo a ferramenta no
pino do conector. A caracteristica de ranhura longitudinal na ferramenta de bloqueio de hélice permite a
colocagdo no eléctrodo com um estilete ja colocado.

Consulte o manual do utilizador do eléctrodo apropriado para obter uma lista completa das indicagGes,
contra-indicagdes, adverténcias, cuidados, possiveis efeitos adversos e instrugdes de utilizagdo especificas
para o eléctrodo.

Figura 1. Ferramenta de bloqueio de hélice

o e S R

=

Beneficios clinicos

A ferramenta de bloqueio de hélice é utilizada principalmente para facilitar a implantagdo de eléctrodos de
estimulagdo transvenosos implantdveis. Assim, este acessério contribui para os mesmos beneficios clinicos
associados aos eléctrodos de estimulagdo. Quando este dispositivo funciona da forma prevista, fornece os
beneficios clinicos associados aos pacientes alvo. Quando os eléctrodos e o sistema do dispositivo funcionam
conforme previsto, fornecem a terapia de estimulagdo adequada para gerir as condi¢des cardiacas.

Fixacao da ponta

Fixagdo da ponta com a ferramenta de bloqueio de hélice
Em alternativa a ferramenta de fixacdo, pode utilizar a ferramenta de bloqueio de hélice para estender ou
retrair a hélice.

1. Verifique a data "Utilizar até" indicada na embalagem. N&o utilize a ferramenta se a data "Utilizar até"
tiver sido ultrapassada.

2. Remova assepticamente a ferramenta da embalagem.
Ndo utilize a ferramenta se:
— Tiver caido da embalagem
— A esterilidade tiver sido violada

3. Deslize a ferramenta de bloqueio de hélice para a extremidade do conector do eléctrodo. A ferramenta
deve ser totalmente inserida conforme mostrado na ilustragdo.
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Figura 2. Ferramenta de bloqueio de hélice totalmente inserida

1. Totalmente inserida no pino do conector

4. Depois de seleccionar o local de fixagdo, mantenha o corpo do eléctrodo imével com uma mao e rode a
ferramenta de bloqueio de hélice na direcgdo da seta com a indicagdo «EXTEND HELIX» (Estender hélice)
no sentido dos ponteiros do relégio.

NOTA: Consulte as Especificagdes técnicas para obter o niUmero aproximado de voltas necessarias. Na
imagem fluoroscopica, a hélice estard estendida para |a do anel de marcagao.

5. Os cabos PSA podem ser ligados nas zonas ilustradas abaixo.

Figura 3. Zonas de ligacdo do cabo PSA

1. Zonas de ligagdo

6. Se necessario, retraia a hélice mantendo o corpo do eléctrodo imével com uma mdo e rodando a
ferramenta de bloqueio de hélice na direcgdo com a indicagdo «RETRACT HELIX» (Retrair hélice) no
sentido contrario ao dos ponteiros do reldgio.
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Figura 4. Retraccdo da ferramenta de bloqueio de hélice

Y
/AN

7.

Apds a conclusdo, deslize a ferramenta para tras para a remover.

Posicionamento do eléctrodo auricular

1.
2.

Com um estilete recto, introduza o eléctrodo na auricula e deixe-o alojado na base da cdmara auricular.

Substitua o estilete recto por um estilete em forma de J, ou retire o estilete existente, dobre-o em forma
de J e volte a inserir o estilete curvado no eléctrodo.

. Quando o estilete se aproximar da ponta do eléctrodo, introduza um pouco mais do eléctrodo para

assegurar que a ponta permanece na auricula enquanto o eléctrodo vai adquirindo a sua forma de «J».

. Recue o eléctrodo o suficiente para assegurar que a ponta do eléctrodo se desloca para o apéndice

auricular. Observe o monitor fluoroscépico para confirmar que a forma de «J» do eléctrodo estd a
endireitar.

. Quando o eléctrodo tiver passado o apéndice e estiver na cdmara, avance mais eléctrodo para o interior

do coragdo de modo a adquirir novamente a sua forma de «J».

. Segure bem no estilete e introduza um pouco mais o eléctrodo para que a ponta do eléctrodo avance o

mais possivel dentro da auricula. Sob fluoroscopia, uma ponta do eléctrodo «inclinada» serda a prova de
que ndo é possivel avangar mais.

. Com a ferramenta de bloqueio de hélice, estenda a hélice de forma a fixar o eléctrodo na parede

auricular.

. Retire a totalidade do estilete do eléctrodo com um movimento suave e firme.
. Verifique se o eléctrodo estd devidamente fixo, inserindo-o um pouco mais em direcgdo ao coragdo até

que o lago formado se aloje na base da auricula, ou esteja prestes a entrar na veia cava inferior ou no
ventriculo direito. Retraia o excesso de eléctrodo até adquirir a forma de «J» correcta.
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Figura 5. Posicionamento do eléctrodo auricular

10. Peca ao paciente para respirar profundamente e verifique se o eléctrodo mantém o formato de «J».
11. Peca ao paciente para tossir para assegurar que o eléctrodo estd bem fixo.

Posicionamento do eléctrodo ventricular

1. Faga avangar o eléctrodo para o interior da auricula.
2. Recue o estilete alguns centimetros para reduzir o risco do eléctrodo danificar as vélvulas ou penetrar no
musculo cardiaco durante a sua passagem para o ventriculo.

3. Continue o movimento de avango do eléctrodo. Quando a ponta do eléctrodo alcangar o apex, recue o
estilete cerca de dez centimetros ou mais.

4. Com a ferramenta de bloqueio de hélice, estenda a hélice de forma a fixar a ponta do eléctrodo na
parede ventricular. Se a ponta estiver bem fixa, o eléctrodo oferecerd uma leve resisténcia.

5. Retire o estilete na totalidade. Ajuste o eléctrodo de forma a ficar assente na posigdo pretendida no
ventriculo.

Figura 6. Posicionamento do eléctrodo ventricular

Armazenamento do dispositivo

= Armazene o acessorio a temperatura ambiente de 15 °C e 30 °C (59 °F e 86 °F). Durante o transporte e o
manuseamento, o acessorio pode ser exposto a variagdes de temperatura entre -20 °Ce 55 °C (-4 °F e
131 °F).

= Antes de abrir a embalagem, verifique visualmente se esta apresenta danos que possam ter
comprometido a esterilidade.

Instrugdes de esterilizacao

= O conteldo da embalagem foi esterilizado com 6xido de etileno antes da sua expedigdo. Este acessorio
destina-se a uma Unica utilizagdo e ndo deve ser reesterilizado.

= Se a embalagem estéril tiver sido comprometida, contacte a Abbott Medical.
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Servigo de Assisténcia Técnica
A Abbott Medical mantém linhas telefénicas 24 horas por dia para responder a quaisquer questdes técnicas e
de apoio ao produto:

= 1818362 6822

= 1800 722 3774 (chamada gratuita na América do Norte)

= +46 8 474 4147 (Suécia)

= +61 29936 1200 (Australia)

* medical.abbott/manuals
Para obter assisténcia adicional, contacte o seu representante local da Abbott Medical.

Simbolos

Os simbolos seguintes e os simbolos harmonizados podem ser apresentados no produto ou na respectiva
etiqueta. Para obter informagdes acerca dos simbolos harmonizados, consulte o Universal Symbols Glossary

(glossario universal de simbolos) em medical.abbott/manuals.

Simbolo Descri¢ao

@ Seguir as instru¢des de utilizacdo neste website

medical.abbott/manuals

Dispositivo médico
Identificagdo Unica do dispositivo

Temperatura de armazenamento. O valor da temperatura é indicado junto
ao simbolo.

© Barreira estéril dupla
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